
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 19 October 2016
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016  (Pages 1 - 8)
2. Declarations of interest  
Key Decision:

3. Durham Key Options Lettings Policy Changes -  Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: RED/08/16]  
(Pages 9 - 22)

Ordinary Decisions:

4. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 23 - 34)

5. Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Review of Support 
Provided for skills development within County Durham - Report of 
Director of Transformation and  Partnerships  (Pages 35 - 84)

6. An Opportunity for Every Care Leaver - Report of Interim Corporate 
Director, Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 85 - 90)

7. Public Health Annual Update Report - Joint Report of Interim Corporate 
Director, Adult and Health Services and Interim Director, Public Health  
(Pages 91 - 118)

8. Durham County Cricket Club - Financial Support - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 119 - 122)

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

10. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

11. Schools PFI Refinancing - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 123 - 126)

12. Refinancing of Newcastle International Airport - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 127 - 136)

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
11 October 2016

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

Cabinet

At a Meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 14 September 2016 at 10.05 am

Present

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M 
Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Also Present: 
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, R Bell, J Clare, M Dixon, T Henderson, J 
Maitland, M Nicholls, J Rowlandson, J Shuttleworth, A Surtees and M Wilkes

Prior to the commencement of the business the Leader advised that there 
was an urgent item of business to consider in line with the provision at item 15 
on the agenda, and that he would take this at the end of the key decisions 
items on the open part of the agenda.

1. Public Questions  

There were no public questions

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 20 July 2016 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3. Declarations of Interest 

Declarations were provided in relation to item 6 by Councillor N Foster as 
member of the management committee of Spennymoor Youth and 
Community Group; Councillor J Brown as a member of the detached youth 
project at Consett; and Councillor S Henig as a member of Pelton Fell 
Community Partnership. Councillor Henig also declared a personal interest in 
relation to item 9.
 



4. Proposal to close Startforth Morritt Memorial Church of England 
Primary School on 31 December 2016 [Key Decision: CAS/02/16]

The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director, Children 
[...]
 the North East and are 
keen to progress with the next stage in devolving powers and functions to the 
region, however at that point in time, it had not been possible to reach an 
agreement which all of the seven local authorities felt able to support.

In response, the government announced that it was withdrawing the 
devolution deal.

The Leader advised that he had kept the other group leaders on the Council 
informed as the process went along, and when seeking the views of those 
group leaders / representatives, who were present at the Cabinet meeting, 



noted there was support for the action taken. The Leader advised that the 
Authority would continue to seek what was best for County Durham, and 
continue working with their neighbours in the NECA area, and in the Tees 
Valley area.

8. Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015/16

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director, Adult 
and Health Services, the Interim Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services and the Interim Director of Public Health County Durham 
which presented the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015/16 (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Cabinet members spoke of the excellent work being undertaken by the Board 
and its partners, and asked that Board be thanked for its work.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

9. Strategy for Children and Young People with Special Educational 
Needs and / or disabilities 0-25

The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director, Children 
and Young People’s Services which presented the Strategy for Children and 
Young People with Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities 0-25 (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

10. Quarter One 2016/17 Performance Management Report 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships which presented progress against the council’s basket of 
performance indicators (PIs), Council Plan and Service Plan actions and 
reported other performance issues  for the first quarter of the 2016/17 
financial year, covering the period April to June 2016 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 



11. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17 – Period 
to 30 June 2016

The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director, Resources 
which presented the forecast of 2016/17 revenue and capital outturn for the 
period to 30 June 2016 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

12. Digital Durham Programme Update and Contract 1 Closure 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources and the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development which provided an update on the Digital Durham Programme 
and the outcomes for Contract 1, which has now closed (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Cabinet members asked that their congratulations be relayed to those 
involved in the programme on the excellent progress that had been made.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

13. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 6

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships which provided an update on the progress made at the end of 
June 2016 on the delivery of the 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 
6) (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

14. The North East Investment Fund (JEREMIE 2) 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources and the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development which sought approval to the Council’s participation in a 
compliant governance structure to enable the North East Investment Fund 
(JEREMIE 2) project to proceed (for copy see file of minutes).



Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

15. Local Government Ombudsman Further Report relating to Mill 
House Farm, Windmill 

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development and the Interim Corporate Director, Resources 
which requested Cabinet to note and endorse the process for determining 
whether to utilise revocation, modification and discontinuance powers in 
respect of land at Mill House Farm, Windmill following a further report from the 
Local Government Ombudsman (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

16. Exclusion of the public 

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3,4, and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

17. Local Government Ombudsman Further Report relating to Mill 
House Farm, Windmill 

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development and the Interim Corporate Director, Resources 
on the Local Government Ombudsman Further Report relating to Mill House 
Farm, Windmill (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

18. County Durham Care and Support Review [Key Decision: 
AHS/01/16] 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director, Adult and 
Health Services relating to County Durham Care and Support Review (for 
copy see file of minutes).



Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

19. Acquisition of land adjacent to the former Stanley Bus Station Site
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development, and the Interim Corporate Director, Resources 
relating to the acquisition of land adjacent to the former Stanley Bus Station 
Site (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

20. Acquisition of 3 Leazes Lane, Wolsingham
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development and the Interim Corporate Director, Resources 
relating to the acquisition of 3 Leazes  Lane, Wolsingham (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 





Cabinet

19 October 2016

Durham Key Options Lettings 
Policy Changes

Key Decision R&ED/08/16

Report of Corporate Management Team
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services
Councillor Eddie Tomlinson, Portfolio Holder for Assets, 
Strategic Housing and Rural Issues

Purpose of the Report

1 To update Cabinet on the outcomes of the recent consultation on the 
proposed changes to the Durham Key Options Lettings Policy and to seek 
approval to implement policy changes as set out in the report.

Background

2 Durham Key Options began in 2008, with East Durham Homes acting as a 
pilot to the Choice Based Lettings (CBL) scheme.  CBL allows applicants who 
are registered for housing to bid for empty properties on a weekly basis. Dale 
and Valley Homes, Derwentside Homes, Durham City Homes, East Durham 
Homes, livin and North Star (formerly Teesdale Housing) joined in 2009 and 
Cestria fully entered the scheme in 2010.  All seven housing partners agreed 
to follow one combined Letting Policy and nominate 100% of their stock 
through DKO.

3 The DKO Lettings Policy was last reviewed and amended in 2013.  This was 
in response to the Localism Act 2011 and impending changes to housing 
benefit.

4 In order to ensure appropriate letting of social housing properties in County 
Durham, DKO must continue to ensure that the future homes of their 
applicants are suitable and affordable. The client’s current housing need must 
be balanced with their
[...]
ormation and Partnerships 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships

Purpose of the Report
1. To update Durham County Council’s Cabinet on issues being addressed by the 

County Durham Partnership (CDP) including the board, the five thematic 
partnerships and all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes 
updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county.  

Summary  
2. Durham’s Partnership working continues to make positive impacts across all of the 

five priority themes and all of the networks linked to the CDP, including supporting 
Armed Forces Day and continuing to engage volunteers across the county.

3. The focus of the report is the support given to volunteers and the wide range of 
partnership and AAP focused initiatives that take place across the county that often 
result in significant changes to the lives of local people and their wider communities. 
It also includes information on some social enterprises that have been established 
and recognises the importance of this work moving forward.  

Key Partnership Activity and Developments
4. Partnership work with the armed forces has featured strongly in recent months. 

Events took place in a number of communities across the County to mark Armed 
Forces Day held on 25th June. The Council flew the Armed Forces flag at County 
Hall which the Chairman had received at a reception for representatives of the 
Armed Forces.  Among the guests were representatives of Veterans at Ease (VAE), 
a registered charity based across Durham, who have recently been honoured with 
the Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service.  They are committed to helping veterans, 
reservists, serving military personnel and their families deal with combat stress-
related issues. 

5. The Council has recently finished its budget consultation events that took place in 
September and early October. 
[...]
iew of 
support provided for skills 
development within County 
Durham

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships

Purpose
1. The attached report presents the key findings and recommendations of the 

Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Review Group 
report focusing on support provided for skills development within County 
Durham.

Background

2.  At a special meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 October 2015 members agreed the terms of reference 
for the review with the aim of investigating and understanding the role and 
performance of DCC and key partners in supporting skills development, 
examine current partnership working and the future skill priorities for the 
county and identify any barriers to employment.  It was agreed that the review 
would:

 Consider and understand the current approach to skills development at a 
national, regional and local level.

 Examine the existing occupational profile of County Durham including the 
skill base of residents within County Durham and compare to the regional 
and national skill base.

 Consider and understand the role and performance of DCC and key 
partners in supporting skills development within the county including detail 
of various projects/initiatives.

 Examine how DCC engages with key partners including the National 
Careers Service, Business and Education Board, FE colleges, specialist 
learning providers, employers and the County Durham Economic 
Partnership (CDEP) to support skills development within the county.

 Identify any barriers to employment for a variety of specific sectors 
including: employers; adults; young people including young people who 
are not in education, employment or training (NEETs).

 Examine any actions identified to address barriers.
 Identify and consider future skill priorities for the county.



3. A review group of 13 members was established from the membership of the 
Economy a
[...]
of the operation 
of a real factory, allowing the study of different scenarios.  The highest 
state-of-the art technologies used in productive processes are 
integrated in this didactic system, which responds to the need of the 
most diverse sectors (automotive, semiconductors, food, 
pharmaceutical etc.).  

o Flexible Manufacturing System (FMS) is used for integral training in 
industrial automation.  The modular features of this flexible automation 
cell allow the introduction of variations in the posts of which it is 
comprised so that they adapt to the different requirements of 
companies and training centres.

o Industrial Process control and Bottling and Filling Station allows the 
raw material to be moved from the side tanks to where the mixing takes 
place.  Once mixed, the liquid leaves the tank and moves towards the 
drainage section of the station.  This equipment is specially designed 
for the development of professional skills required in the continuous 
process industry (in sectors such as food, pharmaceutical, chemical, 
petroleum, etc.).

22 In addition, when undertaking the tour the review group observed young 
people using welding equipment, operating the lathe machine and various 
electrical engineering equipment used in the sector with employers from 
Hitachi Rail Europe undertaking a bespoke introductory course during the 
visit.

23 The review group commented on the excellent training facilities provided.





Cabinet

19 October 2016

An Opportunity for Every Care Leaver

Report of Corporate Management Team
Margaret Whellans, Interim Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services
Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder of Children 
and Young People’s Services

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the action being taken by 

the Council to ensure all of our Care Leavers have the opportunity to achieve 
their aspirations and fulfil their potential and to highlight ongoing barriers to 
the successful progression into Apprenticeships (and employment) for some 
of our Care Leavers.

Background
2 In March 2016, Corporate Management Team agreed to the development of 

an  Action Plan to identify and promote opportunities for Care Leavers within 
DCC and to clarify roles and responsibilities, this included:

 The identification of Directorate Champions to support the sourcing and 
promotion of opportunities.

 Briefings for Management Teams to include information on the support 
available to them when engaging with Care Leavers.

 The establishment of a central brokerage function to match the identified 
opportunities with young people who could benefit from them.

 Individual support and action planning with Care Leavers to include 
proactive identification and sourcing of opportunities within DCC.

 Identifying opportunities to develop coaching and mentoring skills to 
support Care Leavers undertaking opportunities within DCC.

 Celebrating success.

 Reviewing innovative practice from other Local Authorities.

 Establishing a baseline of current provision of opportunities for Care 
Leavers; monitoring progress and reporting on outcomes.



Current Position

3 An Action Plan was developed and is now being implemented.  Key 
developments include:

 Identification of Directorate Champions to support the sourcing and 
promotion of opportunities (for Apprenticeships and Traineeships):

 Profile of agenda raised with Strategic Managers via Management Teams 
and identification of possible opportunities for Care Leavers. 

 Establishment of a central brokerage function to support unemployed Care 
Leavers into education, employment or training and/or to benefit from the 
identified opportunities.

 All unemployed Care Leavers (15-24) allocated a Transition Advisor 
(through DurhamWorks) to support them on their pathway to employment. 
The Advisors will continue to work with them until July 2018.  

 Celebration of Success of individual Care Leavers, e.g. C
[...]
g to support Care Leavers in the future and the 
Council’s role as a Corporate Parent. 

Recommendation

17 It is recommended that Cabinet:

 Note the activity being undertaken to support Care Leavers address financial 
barriers to undertaking an Apprenticeship/access employment and ensure the 
Council meets its responsibilities as a Corporate Parent.

Contact: Linda Bailey, Strategic Lead: Progression and Learning, Children 
and Adult Services Tel: 01325 375940



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – It is anticipated that the Task Group will identify a level of funding to 
potentially be made available every year to support Care Leavers out of the benefit 
trap.

Staffing - None

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – It is clear from this work 
the significant inequality for Care Leavers and young people who experience 
significant poverty of skills and positive networks.

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications - None



Cabinet

19 October 2016

Public Health Annual Update Report

Report of Corporate Management Team:
Jane Robinson, Interim Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
Gill O’Neill, Interim Director of Public Health  
Cllr Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health Services
Cllr Joy Allen, Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities
Cllr Ossie Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People’s Services

Purpose of the report

1 This report provides an update on national, regional and local public health 
developments.  In particular, it will highlight to Cabinet the last 12 months work 
undertaken by the Durham County Council’s public health team and areas for 
priority going forward.

Background

2 Public health has been in Durham County Council for three and a half years.  The 
impetus behind the transfer from the NHS was to transform the approach to 
improving the health of the populatio
[...]
g - To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Risk - To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - To be addressed as 
appropriate in the detailed report

Accommodation - To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Crime and Disorder - To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Human Rights - To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Consultation - To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Procurement - To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Legal Implications - To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report





Cabinet

19 October 2016

Durham County Cricket Club – 
Financial Support

Report of Corporate Management Team
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Local 
Services
John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Purpose of the Report

1 To inform Cabinet of developments in relation to securing the future of first 
class county cricket in the county. The report will also provide an update on 
the finances of Durham County Cricket Club (DCCC), a change in their 
articles of association and subsequent restructure of the Club in response to a 
financial rescue package agreed with the England and Wales Cricket Board 
(ECB). 

2 To also seek agreement to the Council converting its outstanding loan 
balance into equity in the form of redeemable preference shares in the new 
Community Interest Company (CIC) that will run the Club going forward as 
part of the rescue package to secure the future of DCCC. 

3 The proposals set out in this report are part of an ‘all creditor’ agreement 
rescue package put forward by the ECB which they consider would ensure 
the retention of a financially stable first class county cricket Club in County 
Durham, with an ongoing commitment to li
[...]
l status of the business.  I will keep you informed of 
developments on this.

The ECB Chairman, myself and other senior ECB management colleagues would 
also be more than happy to come to Durham to present to you and your fellow 
Cabinet members  on how,  with  the above  all-creditors  solution,  we see the new  
Durham benefitting  all the local  communities,  building  a sustainable  business  
and  in time repaying its debts.

I look forward to hearing from you at the earliest opportunity. 

Yours sincerely

Scott Smith

Enc





Cabinet

19 October 2016 

Schools PFI Refinancing

Report of Corporate Management Team 
John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 
Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder Finance

Purpose of report
1 To seek approval for delegated powers to be utilised to enter into a debt 

refinancing arrangement for the Council’s Public Finance Initiative (PFI) 
covering Schools. 

Background
2 As part of the Building Schools for the Future programme, three new schools 

were procured through a PFI contract with Inspiredspaces Durham 
(ProjectCo1) Ltd.   The schools are:

(i) Shotton Hall Academy
(ii) Shotton Hall Primary 
(iii) Sedgefield Community College

3 The schools were completed between September 2010 and January 2011 
and the associated PFI contract runs until January 2036.   During this time, 
the Council pays a monthly amount to the contractor, currently £608,000 per 
month, which is currently funded by a PFI grant, contributions from the 
schools, and a contribution from the Dedicated Schools Grant.   

4 The monthly payment is known as a Unitary Charge (UC), and covers the 
financing costs of the construction of the buildings, plus their maintenance 
until January 2036, including the cost of future capital maintenance and ‘soft’ 
maintenance including caretaking and cleaning.   The construction of the 
buildings was financed by borrowing from banks, and in practice much of the 
cost covered by the UC consists of the repayment and serv
[...]
(i) Note the option to refinance the debt outstanding in the Council’s 
Schools PFI; 

(ii) Note the total sums outstanding and the option to aggregate the 
Council’s outstanding debt with that of five other local authorities to 
maximize financial benefit;

(iii) Note the expectation of a financial benefit being generated from the 
refinancing;

(iv) Agree to authorise the Corporate Director Resources in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance to agree a refinancing deal 
beneficial to the Council.

Contact: Jeff Garfoot  Tel: 03000 261946



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance –  The Council has the option of refinancing the outstanding senior  debt on 
the Schools PFI of circa £43million on the expectation of the realisation of a financial 
benefit.

Staffing – none 

Risk – The Council will need to ensure that any arrangement entered into will protect 
the interests of the Council. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – none 

Accommodation – none

Crime and Disorder – none

Human Rights – none

Consultation – none

Procurement – none

Disability Issues – none

Legal Implications – The Council will be required to enter into a new contractual 
arrangement with new funders. Legal Services will advise in this regard as well as 
receiving additional support from Bond Dickinson.  






	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016
	3 Durham Key Options Lettings Policy Changes -  Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: RED/08/16]
	4 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	5 Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Review of Support Provided for skills development within County Durham - Report of Director of Transformation and  Partnerships
	E and E Skills Development Appendix

	6 An Opportunity for Every Care Leaver - Report of Interim Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services
	7 Public Health Annual Update Report - Join

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
19 October 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Plews, 
B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

Also Present:
Councillors J Clare, R Crute, M Dixon, D Freeman, B Graham, G Holland, A Hopgood, 
J Lindsay, J Shuttleworth, A Surtees, O Temple, M Williams and S Zair 

The Leader advised that the report on Schools PFI Refinancing scheduled for the private 
part of the meeting would now be considered in public.  Copies of the report were 
available for the press and public. 

1 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations made.

4 Durham Key Options Lettings Policy Changes [Key Decision: RED/08/16] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services which updated on the outcomes of the recent consultation on the 
proposed changes to the Durham Key Options Lettings Policy. Approval was 
sought to implement the policy changes as set out in the report (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 



5 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which updated on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership 
(CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all areas action 
partnerships (AAPs).  The report also included updates on other key initiatives 
being carried out in partnership across the county (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

6 Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Review of Support Provided 
for skills development within County Durham 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented the key findings and recommendations of the Economy and 
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Review Group report on support 
provided for skills development within County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor R Crute, Chairman of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided detail on the 
scope of the review and its findings. He thanked Members, officers, partners, and 
everyone who had been part of the working group.

Cabinet Members thanked Councillor Crute and the scrutiny group for the review 
work, and would provide a response to their findings in line with the 
recommendations in the report.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

7 An Opportunity for Every Care Leaver 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director, Children and 
Young People’s Services which updated on the action being taken by the Council to 
ensure Care Leavers have the opportunity to achieve their aspirations and fulfil their 
potential.  The report highlighted ongoing barriers to the successful progression into 
Apprenticeships (and employment) for some Care Leavers (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation in the report be approved. 



8 Public Health Annual Update Report 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director, Adult and 
Health Services and the Interim Director, Public Health which highlighted the last 12 
months work undertaken by Durham County Council’s public health team and 
provided details of areas of priority going forward (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

9 Durham County Cricket Club - Financial Support 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Local Services and the Corporate Director, Resources which informed of 
developments in relation to securing the future of first class county cricket in the 
county. The report also provided an update on the finances of Durham County 
Cricket Club (DCCC), a change in their articles of association and subsequent 
restructure of the Club in response to a financial rescue package agreed with the 
England and Wales Cricket Board (ECB).   The report also sought agreement to the 
Council converting its outstanding loan balance into equity in the form of 
redeemable preference shares in the new Community Interest Company (CIC) that 
will run the Club going forward as part of the rescue package to secure the future of 
DCCC (for copy see file of minutes). 

The Leader advised that he had offered the opportunity for group leaders or their 
representatives to attend the meeting to submit questions to cabinet on the report. 
Councillor N Foster responded to the questions raised by both Councillor Holland 
on behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group, and Councillor John Shuttleworth of the 
Durham County Council Independent Group. Councillor Holland asked about the 
different business models, assurances on the financial position going forward, and 
advised that he hoped Cabinet would give support to preserve the cricket club as 
an international venue. Councillor Shuttleworth advised that he could not support 
this during the current financial climate when the council was reducing it services 
which included closing care homes and leisure centres.

Cabinet members spoke at length about the issues facing the club, the history 
behind its set up which involved both the former county council and Chester-le-
Street district council, and the economic boost and profile that international cricket 
brings to county durham and the north east as a whole. It was emphasised that the 
county council had not been asked for any additional finance, and that the support 
requested was to change its outstanding loan balance into preference shares. 
Members noted that the only way to possibly recoup some or all of the investment 
already made by the council would be to convert to shares, as by pulling support 
now from the club the finance would be lost.  Cabinet members welcomed the 
change in the governance arrangements of the club, commented that there was too 
much to lose for county durham if they no longer supported the club as by 
continuing to have international cricket played in the county was so important for 
county durham and its economy. 



Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

10 Schools PFI Refinancing 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which sought 
approval for delegated powers to be utilised to enter into a debt refinancing 
arrangement for the Council’s Public Finance Initiative (PFI) covering Schools (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Napier responded to the questions raised by Councillor Temple about 
the budgeted costs of the finance package, early redemption costs, and the 
percentage benefits and risks involved.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

11 Exclusion of the public 

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

12 Refinancing of Newcastle International Airport 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which noted 
the exercising of emergency delegated powers to agree the debt refinancing 
arrangements for Newcastle International Airport (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 


